upheld by most of our stocks even under S2. There are, however, several

outliers and these include MAHB, NCB, and Perisai, due to fairly high

financial leverage.

Valuations

Our stress test covers c.90% of our stock coverage by market capitalisation,

and c.70% of the Malaysian bourse. Under S1, the combined weighted 2015

PER of the stocks covered in this exercise (including the banks) would rise

to 18.4x, from 14.2x under the base case, while under S2, 2016 PER

valuation will rise to 22.5x, from 14.4x under the base case. Combined

earnings growth would be lower by 19% in 2015 (S1) and another 43% in

2016 (S2), against our base case. The results give an indication of what

could be expected if macros and fundamentals deteriorate to the levels of

our stress test parameters.

The table below shows the aggregate impact of the stress test on the

companies in our stress test scenario, excluding the banks, for which there

is a separate analysis under the Banks section.

Aggregate impact of S1 and S2 on companies ex Banks

 Aggregated Impact 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

MYR m   MKE Est   (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) MKE Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

Operating profit  58,393  60,099   54,879  65,814   51,010

  % change

 (9%)

 (22%)

Net profit 39,676  40,407   34,442  45,225   29,844

  % change

 (15%)

 (34%)

Free cash flow 8,814 25,162   22,169 34,826   23,809

  % change

 (12%)

 (32%)

Net debt (net cash) 141,477  142,983   144,941  140,144   147,493

Valuation 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

   MKE Est (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) Mkt Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

PER (x)   17.2  16.9   19.8   15.1   22.9

EV/EBITDA (x)   9.5  9.0   9.6   8.4   10.0

P/FCF (x) n/a 27.1   30.8 19.6   28.7

P/B (x)   1.8  1.7   1.7   1.6   1.6

Dividend yield (%) 3.0% 3.3%   3.0% 3.4%   2.4%

September 10, 2015 5

UnMasking Asia: Malaysia

Summary of Sector Analysis

Automotive – Ivan Yap   ivan.yap@maybank-ib.com

All the auto companies within our coverage are negatively exposed to a

weaker MYR as purchases of imported cars/components are mostly

denominated in either JPY or USD.

Potential revenue contractions are seen for auto players such as UMWH

(Toyota) and TCM (Nissan) that are targeting the mass market segment

(i.e. B-segment, pick-up trucks) given the intensely competitive landscape.

Meanwhile, players with strong product offerings in the energy

efficient/economical car segment (i.e. Mazda – BAuto, Perodua – MBM

Resources) are expected to see resilient sales as consumers down trade

amid rising cost of living. In addition, interest rate hikes would further

weigh on earnings due to relatively high financial leverage for all the auto

companies within our coverage, with the exception of BAuto.

Overall, we think the likelihood of a stressed situation for UMWH and TCM

is much higher than for BAuto and MBM Resources. Our BUYs in the sector

are BAuto and MBM.

 Aggregated Impact 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

MYR m   MKE Est   (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) MKE Est
(-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps

i/r)

Operating profit  1,922  1,086   920  1,521   1,121

  % change

 (15%)

 (26%)

Net profit 1,084  779   679  1,082   830

  % change

 (13%)

 (23%)

Free cash flow (334) (583)   (576) 1,066   810

  % change

 (1%)

 (24%)

Net debt (net cash) 1,809  2,693   2,645  2,016   2,073

Valuation 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

   MKE Est (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) Mkt Est
(-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps

i/r)

PER (x)   13.5  18.8   21.6   13.5   17.6

EV/EBITDA (x)   7.1  9.5   10.5   7.2   8.7

P/FCF (x) n/a n/a   n/a 13.7   18.1

P/B (x)   1.3  1.3   1.3   1.2   1.2

Dividend yield (%) 4.8% 3.4%   3.1% 4.4%   3.7%

mailto:ivan.yap@maybank-ib.com

September 10, 2015 6

UnMasking Asia: Malaysia

Aviation – Mohshin Aziz   mohshin.aziz@maybank-ib.com

Airlines and airports are particularly vulnerable to revenue shocks due to

their high fixed cost business structure. Similarly, any adverse movement

in forex and interest rates will negatively impact their bottom lines as

airlines have significant USD-denominated costs and are highly levered.

What is positive, however, is AirAsia, AirAsia X and MAHB have all taken

risk-mitigation steps by fixing their interest rates as much as possible. In

addition, they have dedicated treasury departments that hedge forex

exposure to insulate the business from adverse volatility.

Fuel price has plunged by 40% YoY and this has more than offset the

impact from currency depreciation. In reality, the sector’s outlook has

never been better and this will continue to be the case if fuel prices stay

at current levels.

Our only sector BUY is AirAsia.

Aggregated Impact 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

MYR m   MKE Est   (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) MKE Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

Operating profit  1,261  2,389   1,866  2,399   831

  % change

(22%)

(65%)

Net profit 554  700   122  878   (776)

  % change

(83%)

n/a

Free cash flow (1,399) 688   106  1,235   (473)

  % change

(85%)

n/a

Net debt (net cash) 15,674  13,894   14,417  13,628   15,196

Valuation 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

   MKE Est (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) Mkt Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

PER (x) 17.9 14.2

81.4 11.3

n/a

EV/EBITDA (x) 9.2 5.8

6.6 6.1

10.2

P/FCF (x) n/a 14.4

93.3 8.0

n/a

P/B (x) 0.8 0.7

0.7 0.7

0.7

Dividend yield (%) 0.7% 1.5%

1.1% 1.5%

0.9%

mailto:mohshin.aziz@maybank-ib.com

September 10, 2015 7

UnMasking Asia: Malaysia

Banks – Desmond Ch’ng   desmond.chng@maybank-ib.com

Malaysian banks are generally resilient to a downturn, given the relative

strength of their asset quality and the adequacy of capital. Nevertheless,

the operating environment remains challenging amid ongoing net interest

margin (NIM) pressure and the normalization of credit costs.

Loan growth is already moderating for the sector and we estimate growth

of about 8-9% this year, slipping to 7-8% in 2016. A small shortfall in loan

growth, however, would have a muted impact on banks’ earnings.

NIM pressure persists and we estimate a 12bps contraction in average NIMs

[…]

Having enjoyed several years of strong loan recoveries, credit costs are

starting to normalize higher. Changes to credit cost assumptions would

undoubtedly have the largest impact to earnings, with an estimated 5%

decline in overall earnings if credit costs rose by another 10bps. Forex

movements have little impact on the banks, as only Maybank and CIMB

have sizeable foreign operations.

On an aggregate basis, we expect average CET1 ratios for the banks to hold

up at above 7.5%, which would still be above Basel III’s 2019 minimum

requirement of 7% (excluding the counter-cyclical and SIFI requirements

that have yet to be set by Bank Negara).

Nevertheless, a more minimum comfortable level would be 10%, in our

view, and to this end, Public Bank and AFG stand out with CET1 ratios of

more than 10% under our S2 stress test. HL Bank and RHB Cap have rights

issues in the pipeline to bolster their capital requirements and should have

comfortable ratios thereafter.

We have BUYs on HL Bank, HLFG and BIMB.

 Aggregated Impact 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

MYR m   MKE Est   (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) MKE Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

Total income 39,226 40,381

35,838 42,279

32,737

  % change

(11%)

(23%)

Net profit 13,961 14,335

9,674 15,690

4,275

  % change

(33%)

(73%)

CET1/Tier-1 CAR (%) 10.5 10.3

9.8 10.5

9.1

ROE (%) - 11.6

8.1 11.9

3.5

Valuation 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

   MKE Est (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) Mkt Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

PER (x) 10.7 10.6

15.9 9.9

n/a

P/B (x) 1.3 1.2

1.3 1.1

1.4

Dividend yield (%) 3.5% 3.5%

2.3% 3.8%

1.3%

mailto:desmond.chng@maybank-ib.com

September 10, 2015 8

UnMasking Asia: Malaysia

Construction – Chai Li Shin   lishin.c@maybank-ib.com

Construction companies under our coverage are generally resilient with

low gearing and small FX exposure. The key volatility to construction

companies’ revenue would be their future orderbook replenishment. This is

mitigated by their currently strong outstanding orderbooks that are

between 1.1x and 13x of their respective trailing annual revenue. We are

optimistic on their orderbook replenishment outlook with the roll-out of

the mega infrastructure projects with a total value of MYR64b. 2015 YTD

[…]

potential downward pressure on margins would be offset by lower building

material costs. In an economic downturn scenario, receivables could be an

issue that would affect their FCF. However, this would be alleviated by

established clients with strong balance sheets.

As for the impact of exchange-rate changes, Eversendai is the only

company that derives significant revenue from overseas but this is largely

matched by its operational costs that are also in foreign currencies.

Elsewhere, Eversendai, Gamuda, IJM and Kimlun have foreign debts. As

Gamuda and Kimlun’s gearing levels are low and Eversendai hedges its FX

exposure, IJM would be the only company with significant unrealised forex

losses.

Changes in interest rates would not have a significant impact on the

financials of construction companies, as most have manageable net gearing

of <0.6x while CMS and HSL are in net cash positions. Although Litrak has a

high net gearing of 1.8x, all of its borrowings are fixed rate.

Our BUYs are Gamuda, IJM, WCT, CMS, HSL, Eversendai and Litrak.

Aggregated Impact 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

MYR m   MKE Est   (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) MKE Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

Operating profit  2,869  2,795   2,645  3,160   2,820

  % change

(5%)

(11%)

Net profit 1,853  2,040   1,754  2,296   1,550

  % change

(14%)

(32%)

Free cash flow (167) 2,564   2,584  2,044   1,693

  % change

1%

(17%)

Net debt (net cash) 7,920  6,377   6,535  5,475   6,182

Valuation 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

   MKE Est (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) Mkt Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

PER (x) 17.8 16.2

18.9 14.4

21.3

EV/EBITDA (x) 11.8 12.0

12.6 10.7

11.8

P/FCF (x) n/a 12.9

12.8 16.2

19.5

P/B (x) 1.6 1.5

1.5 1.4

1.5

Dividend yield (%) 2.1% 2.4%

2.3% 2.6%

2.5%

mailto:lishin.c@maybank-ib.com

September 10, 2015 9

UnMasking Asia: Malaysia

Consumer – Liew Wei Han & Kevin Wong

weihan.l@maybank-ib.com & kevin.wong@maybank-ib.com

A slowdown in domestic consumption would undoubtedly impact the

earnings of the consumer companies but they are generally resilient and

we estimate a manageable 12% decline in both operating profit and net

profit in the event revenue falls by 10%. The impact mainly depends on

their product offerings and among the consumer companies in our

coverage, QL Resources (QL) and Nestle stand out for their mass-market

offerings, which should provide greater earnings resilience.

Given the strength of their balance sheets, interest rate risks are not

apparent and even if we assume 100bps increase in interest rates, the

impact to earnings is muted.

In terms of FX exposure, companies such as MSM, BAT, QL, Oldtown, Nestle

and Carlsberg are either partially or fully hedged naturally from some

regional exposure that are transacted mostly in USD (vs their cost base).

With the usual inverse relationship between the price of certain raw

materials and the USD movement, the effect of a higher USD could be

partially offset by weaker raw material prices.

However, the key risks to the sector would be a spike in raw material

prices and USD strength. Under such circumstances, the consumer

companies would experience margin pressure as cost pass-throughs may be

challenging in a downcycle.

We have no BUY in the sector.

Aggregated Impact 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

MYR m   MKE Est   (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) MKE Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

Operating profit  3,677  3,774   3,512  3,971   3,457

  % change

(7%)

(13%)

Net profit 2,730  2,791   2,587  2,929   2,528

  % change

(7%)

(14%)

Free cash flow 2,207  2,417   2,255  2,976   2,568

  % change

(7%)

(14%)

Net debt (net cash) 88  596   579  151   233

Valuation 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

   MKE Est (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) Mkt Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

PER (x) 21.1 20.7

22.3 19.7

22.8

EV/EBITDA (x) 13.5 12.9

13.7 12.2

13.7

P/FCF (x) 26 23.9

25.6 19.4

22.4

P/B (x) 7.0 6.6

6.7 6.2

6.4

Dividend yield (%) 4.0% 4.1%

3.8% 4.2%

3.8%

mailto:weihan.l@maybank-ib.com
mailto:kevin.wong@maybank-ib.com

September 10, 2015 10

UnMasking Asia: Malaysia

Gaming (Casinos) – Samuel Yin   samuel.y@maybank-ib.com

Revenue declines would have a moderate impact on earnings as casinos’

expenses are mostly variable with revenue (e.g. gaming tax, junket

commission, royalty and GST). While GENS' earnings are volatile due to the

fluctuation in VIP win rates, the earnings of its subsidiaries such as GENM

and the licence fees that GENM pays to GENT are stable.

The weaker MYR against the USD and GBP is actually positive for GENM and

GENT as they have operations in the US and UK. GENM and GENT have USD

and GBP-denominated debts but they are natural hedges against the US

and UK earnings. From another angle, the weaker MYR against the USD is

actually positive for GENT as it has more financial assets and cash than

debt, leading to forex translation gains.

Even if the interest rates on their debts were raised by 100bps, our

earnings estimates would be trimmed by <5%. In fact, higher interest rates

may be positive for GENM and GENT as they in a net cash position.

In conclusion, the casino operators are generally resilient. Both GENM and

GENT are BUYs.

Aggregated Impact 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

MYR m   MKE Est   (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) MKE Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

Operating profit  6,443  6,259   5,808  6,954   5,976

  % change

(7%)

(14%)

Net profit 3,136  3,141   2,930  3,510   3,038

  % change

(7%)

(13%)

Free cash flow 1,139  (444)   (779) 1,537   885

  % change

76%

(42%)

Net debt (net cash) 505  1,235   1,557  2,132   3,392

Valuation 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

   MKE Est (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) Mkt Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

PER (x) 15.5 15.5

16.6 13.9

16.0

EV/EBITDA (x) 5.6 5.5

5.8 5.0

5.6

P/FCF (x) 43 n/a

n/a 31.7

55.1

P/B (x) 1.1 1.1

1.1 1.0

1.0

Dividend yield (%) 1.1% 1.0%

1.0% 1.1%

1.0%

mailto:samuel.y@maybank-ib.com

September 10, 2015 11

UnMasking Asia: Malaysia

Gaming (NFOs) – Samuel Yin   samuel.y@maybank-ib.com

Revenue declines would not have a major impact on earnings as >90% of

NFOs’ expenses are variable on revenue (e.g. gaming tax, betting duty,

agency commission, prize payout, royalty and GST).

Essentially, all their revenue and expenses are MYR denominated. Even

Berjaya Sports Toto is not vulnerable to major fluctuations in the MYR

against other foreign currencies due to its small presence in the Philippines

and the UK. The debts of NFOs are all based on a fixed interest rate or MYR

medium-term notes. Even if the interest rates on the medium-term notes

were raised by 100bps, our earnings estimates would be trimmed by <3%.

In conclusion, the NFOs are resilient. Even under S2, Berjaya Sports Toto

would still generate enough cash to pay 20-21sen DPS pa and Magnum

would still generate enough cash to pay 15sen DPS pa.

Aggregated Impact 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

MYR m   MKE Est   (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) MKE Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

Operating profit  940  880   830  884   783

  % change

(6%)

(11%)

Net profit 597  582   541  593   512

  % change

(7%)

(14%)

Free cash flow 736  640   595  660   592

  % change

(7%)

(10%)

Net debt (net cash) 794  687   740  557   743

Valuation 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

   MKE Est (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) Mkt Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

PER (x) 13.2 13.5

14.5 13.3

15.3

EV/EBITDA (x) 8.7 9.3

9.8 9.2

10.3

P/FCF (x) 11 12.3

13.2 11.9

13.3

P/B (x) 2.5 2.4

2.5 2.4

2.5

Dividend yield (%) 7.3% 6.2%

6.2% 6.2%

6.2%

mailto:samuel.y@maybank-ib.com

September 10, 2015 12

UnMasking Asia: Malaysia

Glove Producers – Lee Yen Ling   lee.yl@maybank-ib.com

Among the various parameters in our stress test, earnings are most

sensitive to revenue shocks. We estimate an average 18% decline in

earnings for every 10% fall in revenue. Nevertheless, global glove demand

remains stable and will continue to grow at a sustainable pace, driven by

rising healthcare awareness and increasing incidences of sporadic

outbreaks. Overall, we see remote possibility of a significant decline in

revenues.

The glove players are net beneficiaries of the stronger USD/MYR as almost

all of their sales are denominated in USD while approximately half of their

costs are in USD. In addition, the sector should be resilient to interest-rate

hikes due to low financial leverage.

The industry outlook remains stable but at this stage, there is sizeable

capacity expansion in the industry and a possible concern is supply could

outstrip demand in the near term, leading to further price competition,

particularly in the nitrile space. Nevertheless, our forecasts have taken

this scenario into consideration.

Our sector BUYs are Top Glove and Kossan.

Aggregated Impact 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

MYR m   MKE Est   (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) MKE Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

Operating profit  671  938   873  1,065   941

  % change

(7%)

(12%)

Net profit 534  729   671  832   727

  % change

(8%)

(13%)

Free cash flow (85) 246   195  423   343

  % change

(21%)

(19%)

Net debt (net cash) (131) (138)   (104) (196)   (101)

Valuation 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

   MKE Est (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) Mkt Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

PER (x) 32.2 23.6

25.6 20.7

23.7

EV/EBITDA (x) 19.7 14.8

15.7 13.0

14.4

P/FCF (x) n/a 69.9

88.1 40.7

50.1

P/B (x) 5.0 4.4

4.4 3.9

4.1

Dividend yield (%) 1.4% 1.8%

1.7% 2.2%

1.9%

mailto:lee.yl@maybank-ib.com

September 10, 2015 13

UnMasking Asia: Malaysia

Media – Samuel Yin & Jade Tam

samuel.y@maybank-ib.com & jade.tam@maybank-ib.com

Revenue declines would have a major impact on the earnings of the adex-

based media companies due to their fixed costs, especially for the TV

segment. That said there are opportunities to reduce costs by consuming

less newsprint and lower agency commissions. The only major foreign

currency exposure that adex-based media companies are exposed to is via

newsprint purchases, which are USD denominated. Even then, newsprint

prices in USD terms tend to be inversely related to the USD/MYR exchange

[…]

For Astro, revenue declines would also have a negative impact on earnings

due to its fixed expenses, especially depreciation. That said, we note that

Astro has never suffered a 5-10% revenue decline due to its stable

subscriber-base business model. Astro’s major foreign currency exposure is

via foreign content cost and satellite transponder leases. It has a USD297m

term loan but this is fully hedged at USD1.00/MYR3.0189. We estimate

every 10% appreciation in the USD would trim our earnings estimates by

MYR25m. Most of Astro's debt is hedged in terms of interest rates save for

a MYR450m term loan and vendor financing. Even if the interest rates on

the MYR450m term loan and vendor financing were raised by 100bps, our

earnings estimates would be trimmed by <MYR12m.

In conclusion, media companies are vulnerable to revenue dips but there

are opportunities to preserve margins via cost savings. For Astro, its

subscriber-base model and effective hedging policies make it resilient. Our

sector BUYs are Media Prima and MCIL.

Aggregated Impact 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

MYR m   MKE Est   (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) MKE Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

Operating profit  1,525  1,634   1,316  1,778   1,102

  % change   (19%)   (38%)

Net profit 957  1,029   774  1,158   620

  % change   (25%)   (46%)

Free cash flow 2,220  1,814   1,620  1,992   1,547

  % change   (11%)   (22%)

Net debt (net cash) 1,731  2,111   2,135  2,238   2,387

Valuation 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

   MKE Est (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) Mkt Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

PER (x) 19.8 18.5

24.5 16.4

30.6

EV/EBITDA (x) 8.0 7.7

8.7 7.5

9.9

P/FCF (x) 9 10.5

11.7 9.5

12.3

P/B (x) 4.5 4.4

4.4 4.1

4.2

Dividend yield (%) 4.7% 4.9%

3.8% 4.6%

2.8%

mailto:samuel.y@maybank-ib.com
mailto:jade.tam@maybank-ib.com

September 10, 2015 14

UnMasking Asia: Malaysia

Oil & Gas – Liaw Thong Jung   tjliaw@maybank-ib.com

Malaysia’s oil & gas companies face challenging times given the low oil

price environment. Business has been affected by lower workflows and

agonizing cuts in day rates and utilization as oil majors roll back on capex

and exercise cost rationalization. Some companies have already reported

losses but during turbulent times cashflow preservation is the most

critical.

The oil & gas companies are comparatively most sensitive to revenue

shortfalls relative to interest rate and currency movements. Day rates,

utilization and order flows are the key variables to revenue. The bulk of

COGS is fixed. Currency movement has a minimal to moderate impact on

the sector’s financials. There is a natural hedge as FX exposure for revenue

and costs tend to be relatively aligned.

Overall, 70% of our companies are resilient in the test case, as they have

been more prudent on expansion plans and have more actively managed

gearing levels post-GFC. FPSOs (i.e. BArmada and Yinson) and tank

terminal (Dialog) operators have the most resilient earnings, in our view.

The remaining 30% comprises mainly the offshore service providers (OSV –

Icon, driller – UMWOG, Perisai) that are vulnerable due to their high

operating leverage.

Our sector BUYs are Dialog, Bumi Armada, Yinson and KNM.

Aggregated Impact 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

MYR m   MKE Est   (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) MKE Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

Operating profit  3,629  2,627   2,385  2,631   2,176

  % change   (9%)   (17%)

Net profit 2,682  1,370   981  1,758   1,001

  % change   (28%)   (43%)

Free cash flow (3,251) (583)   (876) 584   (7)

  % change   50%   n/a

Net debt (net cash) 22,467  23,555   23,848  22,937   24,122

Valuation 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

   MKE Est (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) Mkt Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

PER (x) 11.4 22.4  31.3 17.4  30.6

EV/EBITDA (x) 9.2 10.6  11.1 10.2  11.1

P/FCF (x) n/a n/a  n/a 52.6  n/a

P/B (x) 1.0 1.0  1.0 0.9  0.9

Dividend yield (%) 1.5% 0.4%  0.4% 0.4%  0.4%

mailto:tjliaw@maybank-ib.com

September 10, 2015 15

UnMasking Asia: Malaysia

Plantation – Ong Chee Ting   ct.ong@maybank-ib.com

Plantations are a mix bag. Those with relatively higher cost of production

(per CPO tonne) with all-in cost of production of at least MYR1,800/t are

more sensitive to CPO price decline as profitability drops sharply once CPO

ASP closes in on cost. These include FGV, THP, TAH and BPlant.

In terms of the FX impact on operations, a depreciating MYR is traditionally

positive for earnings but this is not the case this time round as the

weakened MYR has been offset by declining CPO price in USD. On the

financial side, a depreciating MYR impacts planters with high levels of USD

debts in the form of high unrealised forex translation losses. IOI, TSH and

GENP fall under this category. While there is no immediate cash impact as

these USD debts are longer term in nature, the translation losses are

reflected in the income statement.

The sector is resilient against interest rate volatility as the aggregate net

gearing at 37.5% (2014) is manageable. Furthermore, given the long

investment horizon of oil palm plantation, debt maturity is typically longer

term in nature and with fixed interest costs.

In summary, this sector is more vulnerable to falling CPO price than higher

interest rates or MYR weakness. Among the 10 Malaysian planters under

our coverage, the more vulnerable companies from this stress test are FGV

and THP given their relatively higher cost of production.

Our sector BUYs are GENP, BPlant, SOP and TAH.

Aggregated Impact 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

MYR m   MKE Est   (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) MKE Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

Operating profit  7,499 6,745  5,966 8,401  6,638

  % change   (12%)   (21%)

Net profit 4,638 4,608  3,695 5,883  3,924

  % change   (20%)   (33%)

Free cash flow (3,336) 2,549  2,940 3,541  3,779

  % change   15%   7%

Net debt (net cash) 24,390 25,390  25,367 26,077  26,124

Valuation 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

   MKE Est (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) Mkt Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

PER (x) 24.7 24.8  31.0 19.4  29.2

EV/EBITDA (x) 13.9 14.8  16.2 12.6  14.9

P/FCF (x) n/a 44.9  38.9 32.3  30.3

P/B (x) 1.8 1.7  1.7 1.6  1.7

Dividend yield (%) 3.0% 2.3%  1.9% 2.8%  2.0%

mailto:ct.ong@maybank-ib.com

September 10, 2015 16

UnMasking Asia: Malaysia

Port Operators – Lee Yen Ling   lee.yl@maybank-ib.com

The impact on profit from revenue reduction varies significantly between

Westports and NCB. For Westports, a 10% shortfall in revenue would

reduce earnings by a manageable 19%. But for NCB, the impact is -64%.

The sharp contrast is mainly because NCB’s port is operating at just slightly

above breakeven and thus earnings are more vulnerable to reduction in

throughput.

While a slowdown in global trade would undoubtedly reduce throughput at

the ports, we expect the impact to be partially mitigated by market-share

gains (at the expense of its Singapore peer) and tariff hikes, which will be

implemented in Oct 2015.

The port operators are unaffected by currency movements as both sales

and costs are in MYR.

We rate Westports as resilient given its efficiency and strong balance

sheet. NCB however is vulnerable if throughout slows, as the port is just

slightly above breakeven.

Our sector BUYs are Westports and NCB.

Aggregated Impact 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

MYR m   MKE Est   (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) MKE Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

Operating profit  673 780  636 948  587

  % change   (18%)   (38%0

Net profit 540 533  378 668  301

  % change   (29%)   (55%)

Free cash flow 261 610  497 683  410

  % change   (19%)   (40%)

Net debt (net cash) 829 638  686 530  753

Valuation 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

   MKE Est (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) Mkt Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

PER (x) 30.4 30.8  43.5 24.6  54.7

EV/EBITDA (x) 18.4 16.1  21.9 13.9  22.6

P/FCF (x) 63 27.0  33.1 24.1  40.1

P/B (x) 5.2 5.0  5.1 4.7  5.1

Dividend yield (%) 2.5% 2.4%  1.7% 2.9%  1.6%

mailto:lee.yl@maybank-ib.com

September 10, 2015 17

UnMasking Asia: Malaysia

Property – Wong Wei Sum   weisum@maybank-ib.com

Property developers under our coverage should generally be resilient, as

earnings are backed by considerable unbilled sales accumulated over the

past three years, which provide near-term earnings visibility. The risk to

earnings lean towards shortfalls in future locked-in sales which will impact

earnings from late-2016/early-2017 onwards.

Balance sheets are healthy as most developers’ net gearing are below 0.5x

except for Eco World. Eco World’s earnings are more sensitive to interest

rate changes than its peers due to its relatively higher net gearing, which

could hit 0.61x by end FY10/16. However, our stress test still suggests

earnings resilience for Eco World, thanks to its huge unbilled sales of

MYR3.2b (4.1x our FY10/15F revenue).

Among the listed developers, Sunway’s earnings are the most resilient due

to its more diversified earnings base. The slowdown in its property

development businesses could be partially cushioned by steady dividend

income from its 36%-owned SunREIT and earnings from its construction

business under Sunway Construction.

Our sector BUYs are SP Setia and Eco World.

Aggregated Impact 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

MYR m   MKE Est   (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) MKE Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

Operating profit  15  129   123  312   282

  % change   (5%)   (10%)

Net profit 7  63   58  144   111

  % change   (8%)   (23%)

Free cash flow (2) 146   145  (117)   (148)

  % change   (0%)   27%

Net debt (net cash) 197  1,461   1,462  2,010   2,043

Valuation 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

   MKE Est (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) Mkt Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

PER (x) 441.2 50.2  54.8 21.9  28.6

EV/EBITDA (x) 109.4 35.8  37.5 14.8  16.3

P/FCF (x) NM 21.8  21.8 NM  NM

P/B (x) 9.7 1.0  1.0 1.0  1.0

Dividend yield (%) 0.0% 0.0%  0.0% 0.5%  0.3%

mailto:weisum@maybank-ib.com

September 10, 2015 18

UnMasking Asia: Malaysia

REITS – Kevin Wong   kevin.wong@maybank-ib.com

The most notable earnings/DPU impact for M-REITs under our stress test is

from changes in revenue (vs interest rate or FX movements) as >85% of M-

REITs’ revenue is derived from rental income (remaining from car park and

marketing etc.). However, we are less concerned as such risks are

mitigated by long-term lease agreements i.e. anchor tenants in malls (e.g.

IGB REIT, PavREIT, CMMT) and selected office tenants with long-

term/triple net leases (e.g. KLCCP and MQREIT).

While we do note some earnings/DPU impact from movements in interest

rates, this is less of a concern, as debts are still at manageable levels

across the sector (average debt-to-asset ratio at 0.3x). All of the M-REITs

within our coverage have negligible exposure to forex movements as most

of their debts are denominated in MYR.

Under S2, there is an average 21% negative impact on 2016 DPUs. However,

the mitigating factor is that concerns of revenue declines are buffered by

commendable occupancy rates and favourable positive rental reversions.

Our sector BUYs are KLCC, CMMT, IGB REIT, Pavilion REIT and MRCB-Quill.

Aggregated Impact 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

MYR m   MKE Est   (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) MKE Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

Net property income 2,329  2,656   2,499  2,789   2,459

  % change   (6%)   (12%)

Net profit 1,765  1,795   1,617  1,891   1,517

  % change   (10%)   (20%)

Aggregate leverage 27.5  28.2   28.2  23.8   28.6

Valuation 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

   MKE Est (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) Mkt Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

PER (x) 16.9 16.1  17.4 15.4  18.2

EV/EBITDA (x) 20.5 16.8  18.0 15.7  18.0

P/FCF (x) 17.0 9.8  11.0 14.0  17.3

P/B (x) 1.2 1.1  1.1 1.1  1.1

Dividend yield (%) 5.5% 6.3%  5.6% 6.7%  5.2%

mailto:kevin.wong@maybank-ib.com

September 10, 2015 19

UnMasking Asia: Malaysia

Semiconductors – Ivan Yap   ivan.yap@maybank-ib.com

Malaysian semiconductor companies within our coverage were resilient in

our stress test. Earnings fell by only 10% if revenue declined by 10%.

Reductions in ASPs are quarterly events for semiconductor companies. Risk

of slower revenue growth is more pronounced for ViTrox, as regional

semiconductor players reduce capex on equipment to brace for a slower

growth in the global shipment of smart devices such as smartphones and

tablets. On the other hand, Inari will continue to benefit from exposure to

a core client, Avago, which is ramping up production for premium radio

frequency modules amid higher adoption of LTE/LTE-A globally.

Meanwhile, Globetronics’ strong foothold in the sensor product for a key

Swiss client who is a vendor to a premium brand of smart devices is

expected to increase Globetronics’ shipments as new sensors are

introduced into the next generation of smartphones, tablets and smart

watches.

All three companies are net USD exporters and are thus net beneficiaries

of a weaker MYR. They are also financially resilient with strong net cash

balances. All three companies are in our BUY list.

Aggregated Impact 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

MYR m   MKE Est   (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) MKE Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

Operating profit  279  340   335  410   400

  % change   (1%)   (2%)

Net profit 266  320   319  389   386

  % change   (0%)   (1%)

Free cash flow 201  74   76  299   294

  % change   3%   (1%)

Net debt (net cash) (401) (319)   (323) (413)   (420)

Valuation 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

   MKE Est (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) Mkt Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

PER (x) 17.9 14.9  14.9 12.2  12.3

EV/EBITDA (x) 12.6 10.4  10.5 8.4  8.6

P/FCF (x) 24 64.2  62.6 16.0  16.2

P/B (x) 4.8 4.1  4.1 3.5  3.6

Dividend yield (%) 2.9% 3.3%  3.3% 4.3%  4.3%

mailto:ivan.yap@maybank-ib.com

September 10, 2015 20

UnMasking Asia: Malaysia

Telcos – Tan Chi Wei   chiwei.t@maybank-ib.com

The earnings of Malaysia telcos are generally resilient unless there is a

significant revenue shortfall. Malaysia is a well-penetrated telecom market

with rational players, and telcos normally do not experience major

revenue swings.

On currency, a stronger USD has only a mild negative impact on the

domestic mobile players like Digi and Maxis, as their IDD termination

expenses are settled in USD. For Axiata, the impact of a stronger USD is

mainly constrained to translational losses arising from its USD debt. Fixed-

line telcos like Telekom Malaysia and TIME dotcom are mild beneficiaries

of a stronger USD as international bandwidth is settled in USD.

Telekom Malaysia however has USD debt and would recognise translational

losses. The balance sheets of Malaysia telcos are generally healthy, and

thus interest rate risks are not a major concern.

Our sector BUY is Axiata.

Aggregated Impact 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

MYR m   MKE Est   (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) MKE Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

Operating profit  10,428 10,702  9,775 11,402  9,468

  % change   (9%)   (17%)

Net profit 7,263 7,492  6,390 8,053  5,782

  % change   (15%)   (28%)

Free cash flow 9,160 6,985  5,991 8,441  6,413

  % change   (14%)   (24%)

Net debt (net cash) 19,618 20,891  21,859 21,009  22,943

Valuation 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

   MKE Est (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) Mkt Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

PER (x) 23.3 22.5  26.4 21.0  29.2

EV/EBITDA (x) 10.3 10.0  10.5 9.6  10.6

P/FCF (x) 18 24.2  28.2 20.0  26.3

P/B (x) 4.7 4.6  4.7 4.5  4.7

Dividend yield (%) 4.6% 4.2%  3.9% 4.2%  3.6%

mailto:chiwei.t@maybank-ib.com

September 10, 2015 21

UnMasking Asia: Malaysia

Utilities – Tan Chi Wei   chiwei.t@maybank-ib.com

Malaysian utilities are generally resilient. For power, Tenaga would only

experience earnings stress if revenue plunges. But this is highly unlikely as

tariffs are fixed through to Dec 2017, while electricity demand growth has

never trended in the opposite direction to GDP growth.

Malakoff’s business consists largely of a portfolio of Malaysia IPPs, whose

capacity payments (which form the bulk of operating profits) are only

impacted when faced with unscheduled outages over an extended period.

The revenue risk is more tangible for YTL Power, as its Singapore power

business (Power Seraya) is suffering from an industry supply glut currently.

On a strengthening USD, Tenaga faces mainly translational impact, while

Malakoff (from its Middle Eastern associates) and YTL Power (assuming the

GBP moves in tandem with the USD) would benefit. On interest-rate risk,

while Malakoff and YTL Power are heavily leveraged, we believe a

significant portion of their debts are on fixed rates.

For gas, Gas Malaysia’s spreads are effectively guaranteed, while Petronas

Gas’ revenue profile is extremely stable. Currency exposure is insignificant

for both companies, and both are in a net cash position.

Our sector BUYs are Tenaga, Malakoff and Gas Malaysia.

Aggregated Impact 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

MYR m   MKE Est   (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) MKE Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

Operating profit  12,291  13,483   12,546  14,431   12,478

  % change   (7%)   (14%)

Net profit 8,606  9,664   8,222  10,466   7,653

  % change   (15%)   (27%)

Free cash flow 3,941  7,662   6,945  9,101   7,614

  % change   (9%)   (16%)

Net debt (net cash) 43,637  40,855   41,765  38,511   40,238

Valuation 2014 2015   2015 Scenario 1 2016   2016 Scenario 2

   MKE Est (-5% rev, -5% fx, +50 bps i/r) Mkt Est   (-10% rev, -10% fx, +100bps i/r)

PER (x) 14.7 13.1  15.3 12.1  16.5

EV/EBITDA (x) 8.2 7.6  7.9 7.2  7.9

P/FCF (x) 32 16.5  18.2 13.9  16.6

P/B (x) 1.8 1.6  1.7 1.5  1.5

Dividend yield (%) 3.2% 3.4%  3.0% 3.4%  2.7%

mailto:chiwei.t@maybank-ib.com

September 10, 2015 22

Malaysia | Consumer Staples

SENSITIVITY TO CHANGES IN REVENUE, FOREX & INTEREST RATES

FY Dec 2014   2015   2016

MYR m

Change in Revenue   Base -5% -10% Base -5% -10%

Revenue 1,893  2,147  2,040  1,932  2,473  2,349  2,226

Operating profit  85  72  66  61  90  82  75

Net profit 63  59  55  51  73  67  62

Free cash flow 36  43  27  11  60  41  21

Net debt (net cash) (237) (250) (236) (222) (274) (257) (240)

Change in Exchange Rate   Base -5% -10% Base -5% -10%

New USDMYR assumption 3.50 3.80 3.99 4.18 4.00 4.20 4.40

Size of FX debt (in USD) - - - - - - -

Operating profit  85  72  72  72  90  90  90

Net profit 63  59  59  59  73  73  73

Free cash flow 36  43  43  43  60  60  60

Net debt (net cash) (237) (250) (250) (250) (274) (274) (274)

Change in Interest Rate   Base +50 bps +100 bps Base +50 bps +100 bps

New interest rate assumption   3.0% 3.5% 4.0% 3.0% 3.5% 4.0%

Operating profit  85  72  72  72  90  90  90

Net profit 63  59  59  59  73  73  73

Free cash flow 36  43  43  43  60  60  60

Net debt (net cash) (237) (250) (250) (250) (274) (274) (274)

SUMMARY & VALUATION

Aggregated Impact 2014 2015  2015 Scenario 1 2016  2016 Scenario 2

MYR m   MKE Est
 (-5% rev, -5% fx,

+50 bps i/r)
MKE Est

 (-10% rev, -10% fx,
+100bps i/r)

Operating profit  85 72

66 90

75

% Change

-8%

-16%

Net profit 63 59

55 73

62

% Change

-8%

-15%

Free cash flow 36 43

27 60

21

% Change

-38%

-66%

Net debt (net cash) (237) (250)

(236) (274)

(239)

Valuation 2014 2015  2015 Scenario 1 2016 2016 Scenario 2

   MKE Est
(-5% rev, -5% fx,

+50 bps i/r)
MKE Est

 (-10% rev, -10% fx,
+100bps i/r)

PER (x) 29.1 31.0

33.6 25.1

29.6

EV/EBITDA (x) 12.9 13.3

14.0 10.8

12.1

P/FCF (x) 50 42.9

68.8 30.5

89.2

P/B (x) 7.8 6.9

7.0 6.1

6.2

Dividend yield (%) 3.4% 1.6%

1.5% 2.0%

1.7%

OPERATING MARGIN & NET MARGIN

Source: Maybank Kim Eng

 FREE CASH FLOW & GEARING

Source: Maybank Kim Eng

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015E 2016E

Operating Profit Margin (%) Net Profit Margin (%)

-150%

-100%

-50%

0%

50%

100%

150%

200%

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015E 2016E

Free Cash Flow MYR m (LHS) Gearing (RHS)

7-Eleven Malaysia
Holdings
(SEM MK)

RESILIENT

 Biggest impact to earnings to come

from revenue decline since margins are
fine under the scenarios. A 10% decline
in revenue under S2 would reduce
earnings by 14%/15% for FY15/16.

 7-11 derives its revenue wholly from
Malaysia. And goods are supplied to it
by local distributors. As such, there is